THE USAGE AND MANAGEMENT
OF CREDIT CARD AMONG UITM
PUNCAK ALAM STAFF

FATIN HANANI AZIZAN

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for
Diploma in Muamalat

Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies (ACIS)

January 2018



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

| declare that work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of
Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless
otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been

submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution.

I, hereby, acknowledge that | have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Diploma, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my

study and research.

Name of Student . Fatin Hanani Azizan

Student 1.D. No. : 2015856672

Program . Diploma in Muamalat

Faculty : Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies
Thesis Tittle . The Usage and Management of Credit Card

among Uitm Puncak Alam’s Staff

Signature of Student L e

Date . January 2018



ABSTRACT

Nowadays, we can see that the usage of credit cards or ‘plastic money’ among
Malaysians has become common, especially those people that always involved in
trade. The surprising truth about credit card spending in Malaysia is as much as 8.21
Million numbers of credit cards in circulation in 2011 and there are 28.6 Million

Malaysians. Thus, 1 in 3.48 Malaysians have a credit card in 2011.

As an effort to profile credit card users in Malaysia, this paper seeks to explore
preference of Malaysian bank customers to choose between Conventional and Islamic
credit cards. The selection features are analyzed in terms of various factors, including
the selection factors influenced by the credit cards’ embedded features, the difference
between the satisfaction and the loyalty level of Conventional Credit Card holders as
compared to Islamic Credit Card holders and the customers’ perceptions of Islamic
Credit Card. The impact of credit cards is investigated through their usage as well as

the perceptions of the credit card holders.

In conducting the research, this study assembled primary data from staff in Universiti
Teknologi MARA Selangor, Puncak Alam Campus through a questionnaire survey
with 40 participants. The research indicates several determining factors for Malaysian
revolving credit cardholders in terms of determining the impact of credit cards,

bR 1Y

namely, “education”, “income”, “credit behavior” and “number of credit cards held”.



CONTENTS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER I: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Research Objectives

1.4 Hypothesis

1.5 Limitations

1.6 Significance and Scope of Research

CHAPTER II: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Credit Cards: Definition, A Brief History, Credit Card in Malaysia,
Operation of Credit Card, Islamic VS Conventional Credit Card

2.2.1 Definition

2.2.2 Credit Cards: A Brief History

Vi

Vi

10

10

10

13



2.2.3 Credit Card in Malaysia

2.2.4 General Operation of Credit Card

2.2.5 A Brief History: Islamic Credit Card

2.2.6 Islamic Credit Card in Malaysia

2.2.7 Islamic Credit Card vs Conventional Credit Card

2.2.8 Bay al-Inah, Wadiah, Qard al-Hasan Contract in Islamic Credit Card

CHAPTER I1l: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Research Design

3.3 Research Method

3.3.1 Data Collection

3.3.2 Quantitative Method - Questionnaires

3.4 Sampling Design

3.4.1 Target Population

3.4.2 Sample Frame and Sampling Location

3.4.3 Sampling Technique

3.5 Pilot Test

3.6 Conclusion

CHAPTER IV: FINDINGS OF THE RESEARCH

4.1 Introduction

vii

18

18

19

20

20

27

27

17

29

31

31

32

32

33

34



	ABSTRACT
	CONTENTS
	CHAPTER I : INTRODUCTION
	1.1 INTRODUCTION
	1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT
	1.3 RESEARCH OBJECTIVES
	1.4 HYPOTHESIS
	1.5 LIMITATIONS
	1.6 SIGNIFICANCE AND SCOPE OF RESEARCH

	CHAPTER II : REVIEW OF LITERATURE
	2.1 INTRODUCTION
	2.2 Credit Cards: Definition, A Brief History, Credit Card in Malaysia,Operation of Credit Card, Islamic VS Conventional Credit Card

	CHAPTER III : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 INTRODUCTION
	3.2 RESEARCH DESIGN
	3.3 RESEARCH METHOD
	3.4 SAMPLING DESIGN
	3.5 PILOT TEST
	3.6 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER IV : FINDING OF THE RESEARCH
	4.1 INTRODUCTION
	4.2 DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS OF RESPONDENTS
	4.3 USAGE OF CREDIT CARD
	4.4 MANAGEMENT OF CREDIT CARD
	4.5 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER V : CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.1 INTRODUCTION
	5.2 DISCUSSION
	5.3 FUTURE RESEARCH
	5.4 CONCLUSION

	BIBLIOGRAPHY
	APPENDICES

