# THE USAGE AND MANAGEMENT OF CREDIT CARD AMONG UITM PUNCAK ALAM STAFF

## FATIN HANANI AZIZAN

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for **Diploma in Muamalat** 

Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies (ACIS)

January 2018

#### **AUTHOR'S DECLARATION**

I declare that work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Diploma, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student : Fatin Hanani Azizan

Student I.D. No. : 2015856672

Program : Diploma in Muamalat

Faculty : Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

Thesis Tittle : The Usage and Management of Credit Card

among Uitm Puncak Alam's Staff

Signature of Student : .....

Date : January 2018

#### **ABSTRACT**

Nowadays, we can see that the usage of credit cards or 'plastic money' among Malaysians has become common, especially those people that always involved in trade. The surprising truth about credit card spending in Malaysia is as much as 8.21 Million numbers of credit cards in circulation in 2011 and there are 28.6 Million Malaysians. Thus, 1 in 3.48 Malaysians have a credit card in 2011.

As an effort to profile credit card users in Malaysia, this paper seeks to explore preference of Malaysian bank customers to choose between Conventional and Islamic credit cards. The selection features are analyzed in terms of various factors, including the selection factors influenced by the credit cards' embedded features, the difference between the satisfaction and the loyalty level of Conventional Credit Card holders as compared to Islamic Credit Card holders and the customers' perceptions of Islamic Credit Card. The impact of credit cards is investigated through their usage as well as the perceptions of the credit card holders.

In conducting the research, this study assembled primary data from staff in Universiti Teknologi MARA Selangor, Puncak Alam Campus through a questionnaire survey with 40 participants. The research indicates several determining factors for Malaysian revolving credit cardholders in terms of determining the impact of credit cards, namely, "education", "income", "credit behavior" and "number of credit cards held".

### **CONTENTS**

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	ii
ABSTRACT	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF TABLES	ix
LIST OF FIGURES	X
CHAPTER I: INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Introduction	1
1.2 Problem Statement	5
1.3 Research Objectives	6
1.4 Hypothesis	7
1.5 Limitations	7
1.6 Significance and Scope of Research	8
CHAPTER II: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 Introduction	10
2.2 Credit Cards: Definition, A Brief History, Credit Card in Malaysia, Operation of Credit Card, Islamic VS Conventional Credit Card	10
2.2.1 Definition	10
2.2.2 Credit Cards: A Brief History	13

2.2.3 Credit Card in Malaysia	18
2.2.4 General Operation of Credit Card	18
2.2.5 A Brief History: Islamic Credit Card	19
2.2.6 Islamic Credit Card in Malaysia	20
2.2.7 Islamic Credit Card vs Conventional Credit Card	20
2.2.8 Bay al-Inah, Wadiah, Qard al-Hasan Contract in Islamic Credit Card	25
CHAPTER III: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.1 Introduction	27
3.2 Research Design	27
3.3 Research Method	
3.3.1 Data Collection	17
3.3.2 Quantitative Method - Questionnaires	29
3.4 Sampling Design	
3.4.1 Target Population	31
3.4.2 Sample Frame and Sampling Location	31
3.4.3 Sampling Technique	32
3.5 Pilot Test	32
3.6 Conclusion	33
CHAPTER IV: FINDINGS OF THE RESEARCH	
4.1 Introduction	34